



PREVAILED	Roll Call No. _____
FAILED	Ayes _____
WITHDRAWN	Noes _____
RULED OUT OF ORDER	

# HOUSE MOTION \_\_\_\_\_

MR. SPEAKER:

I move that Engrossed Senate Bill 202 be amended to read as follows:

- 1 Page 1, between the enacting clause and line 1, begin a new
- 2 paragraph and insert:
- 3 "SECTION 1. IC 4-15-10.5-4, AS ADDED BY P.L.205-2019,
- 4 SECTION 4, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
- 5 JULY 1 2024]: Sec. 4. **(a) Except as provided in subsection (b)**, as
- 6 used in this chapter, "agency" means an authority, board, branch,
- 7 bureau, commission, committee, council, department, division, office,
- 8 service, or other instrumentality of the executive, including the
- 9 administrative, department of state government. The term does not
- 10 include any of the following:
- 11 (1) Any body corporate and politic set up as an instrumentality of
- 12 the state.
- 13 (2) Any private, nonprofit, government related corporation.
- 14 (3) The judicial department of state government.
- 15 (4) The legislative department of state government.
- 16 (5) A state educational institution.
- 17 (6) A political subdivision.
- 18 **(b) The term includes a state educational institution if the office,**
- 19 **pursuant to IC 21-39.5-6-2(d), reviews a state educational**
- 20 **institution's final decision regarding a violation of IC 21-39.5 and**
- 21 **issues an opinion on behalf of the commission for higher**

- 1 **education."**
- 2 Page 6, line 9, delete "or".
- 3 Page 6, line 29, delete "has:" and insert **"has met the following**
- 4 **criteria:"**.
- 5 Page 6, line 30, delete "helped" and insert **"Helped"**.
- 6 Page 6, line 31, delete "institution;" and insert **"institution."**
- 7 Page 6, line 32, delete "introduced" and insert **"Introduced"**.
- 8 Page 6, line 33, after "the" insert **"curricula established by the:**
- 9 **(A) board of trustees of the institution under**
- 10 **IC 21-41-2-1(b); or**
- 11 **(B) faculty of the institution acting under authority**
- 12 **delegated by the board of trustees of the institution."**
- 13 Page 6, delete lines 34 and 35.
- 14 Page 6, line 36, delete "while" and insert **"While"**.
- 15 Page 6, line 36, delete "or".
- 16 Page 6, line 40, delete "instruction;" and insert **"instruction."**
- 17 Page 6, line 41, delete "adequately" and insert **"Adequately"**.
- 18 Page 6, line 41, delete "obligations;" and insert **"obligations."**
- 19 Page 6, delete line 42.
- 20 Page 7, line 1, delete "met" and insert **"Met"**.
- 21 Page 7, line 15, delete "or".
- 22 Page 9, line 17, delete "from establishing additional policies or" and
- 23 insert **"from:**
- 24 **(1) delegating responsibility under policies approved by the**
- 25 **board of trustees to conduct the faculty reviews and make the**
- 26 **determinations described in this chapter; or**
- 27 **(2) establishing additional policies or criteria."**
- 28 Page 9, delete line 18.
- 29 Page 12, between lines 32 and 33, begin a new paragraph and insert:
- 30 **"(d) The commission for higher education may enter into an**
- 31 **agreement with the office of administrative law proceedings**
- 32 **established by IC 4-15-10.5 to carry out this section."**
- 33 Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.  
(Reference is to ESB 202 as printed February 22, 2024.)

---

Representative Behning